

Nos. 11-12716-GG & 11-12802-GG

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 11-12716-GG

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ALCATEL-LUCENT FRANCE, S.A., ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD, S.A.,  
*Interested Party-Appellant.*

Consolidated with

---

No. 11-12802-GG

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ALCATEL-LUCENT, S.A.,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD, S.A.,  
*Interested Party-Appellant.*

---

On Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

MYTHILI RAMAN

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

CHARLES E. DUROSS  
*Deputy Chief, Fraud Section*

JOHN D. BURETTA  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW GENTIN  
*Trial Attorney, Fraud Section*  
*United States Department of Justice*

MICHAEL A. ROTKER  
*Attorney, Appellate Section*  
*United States Department of Justice*  
*Criminal Division*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 1264*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 514-3308*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	10
1.    The Charges, Proposed Plea Agreements, and Deferred Prosecution Agreement .....	10
2.    The Initial Proceedings Before The District Court .....	11
3.    The Government’s Response To ICE’s CVRA Motion .....	12
4.    The Change Of Plea And Sentencing Hearing .....	16
5.    This Court Denies ICE’s Mandamus Petition .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Entertain An Appeal By A Nonparty Crime Victim From The Final Judgment In A Criminal Case .....	22

	<u>Pages</u>
A. ICE May Not Appeal in No. 11-12716 Because It Is A Nonparty . . . . .	22
B. ICE May Not Appeal In No. 11-12802 Because There Is No Final Judgment . . . . .	31
II. ICE’s Unpreserved Due Process Arguments Lack Merit . . . . .	32
A. Standards of Review . . . . .	32
B. Analysis . . . . .	33
1. ICE May Not Relitigate The Determination That It Is Not A Victim Entitled To Restitution . . . . .	33
2. ICE Has Not Clearly Shown That It Is Entitled To Due Process Protections In Light Of Its Status As A Wholly State-Owned Foreign Corporation . . .	35
3. The District Court Did Not Deprive ICE Of Its “Property” Without “Due Process Of Law” . . . . .	40
a. ICE Does Not Have A Property Interest . . . . .	41
b. ICE Received Adequate Process . . . . .	46
4. ICE’s Remaining Claims Lack Merit . . . . .	52
CONCLUSION . . . . .	54
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Pages

#### Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651, 97 S. Ct. 2034 (1977) . . . . .	31
<i>Alabama Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 680 F.2d 1384 (11th Cir. 1982) (per curiam) . . . . .	25-26
<i>American Manufacturers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S. Ct. 977 (1999) . . . . .	44
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504 (1985) . . . . .	53
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701 (1972) . . . . .	41, 42, 43
<i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) . . . . .	23
<i>Brandt v. Gooding</i> , 636 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	25
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99, 108 S. Ct. 2284 (1988) . . . . .	36
<i>Chrysler Intern. Corp. v. Chemaly</i> , 280 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	48
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487 (1985) . . . . .	46
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463, 98 S. Ct. 2454 (1978) . . . . .	31

**Pages**

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 327, 106 S. Ct. 662 (1986) . . . . . 40

*Dickerson v. Northern Trust Co.*,  
176 U.S. 181, 20 S. Ct. 311 (1900) . . . . . 45-46

*Fanin v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
572 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 24

*Flanagan v. United States*,  
465 U.S. 259, 104 S. Ct. 1051 (1984) . . . . . 31

*Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of the  
Azerbaijan Republic*,  
582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . . 37, 38, 39

*Goldberg v. Kelly*,  
397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011 (1970) . . . . . 43, 44, 48, 51, 53

*Goss v. Lopez*,  
419 U.S. 565, 95 S. Ct. 729 (1975) . . . . . 51

*Hall v. Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.*,  
638 S.W.2d 870 (Tex. 1982),  
rev’d, 466 U.S. 408 (1984) . . . . . 38

*Heathcoat v. Potts*,  
905 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . . 33

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia S.A. v. Hall*,  
466 U.S. 408, 104 S. Ct. 1868 (1984) . . . . . 38

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154 (1945) . . . . . 38



**Pages**

*In re Stewart*,  
552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 6

*Jackson v. Virginia*,  
443 U.S. 307 (1979) . . . . . 52

*Klay v. All Defendants*,  
389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 53

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America*,  
511 U.S. 375, 114 S. Ct. 1673 (1994) . . . . . 31

\**Marino v. Ortiz*,  
484 U.S. 301 (1988) (per curiam) . . . . . 20, 22

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976) . . . . . 42, 47, 48

*McCoy v. United States*,  
266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 3

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft*,  
436 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 1554 (1978) . . . . . 52

*Millicom. Intern. Cellular v. Republic of Costa Rica*,  
995 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1998) . . . . . 37

*Paul v. Davis*,  
424 U.S. 693, 96 S. Ct. 1155 (1976) . . . . . 41

*Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . . 36

*Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.*,  
858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988) . . . . . 7

**Pages**

*Rehberg v. Paulk*,  
623 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 41

*Republic of Argentina v. Weltover*,  
504 U.S. 607, 112 S. Ct. 2160 (1992) . . . . . 36

*S & Davis Intern., Inc. v. The Republic of Yemen*,  
218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 39

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1, 68 S. Ct. 836 (1948) . . . . . 40

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301, 86 S.Ct. 803 (1966) . . . . . 36

*Tefel v. Reno*,  
180 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 41

*TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine*,  
411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . . 37, 39

*United States v. Aguirre-Gonzalez*,  
597 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2010) . . . . . 30

\**United States v. Briggs*,  
514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . . 7, 23, 25

*United States v. Dean*,  
752 F.2d 535 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 34

\**United States v. Franklin*,  
792 F.2d 998 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Hunter*,  
548 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 30

**Pages**

*United States v. Johnson*,  
983 F.2d 216 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . . 26

*United States v. Kollintzas*,  
501 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 23

\**United States v. Lazarenko*,  
624 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 19

*United States v. Lopez*,  
649 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 31

*United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.*,  
430 U.S. 564, 97 S. Ct. 1349 (1977) . . . . . 36

*United States v. Monzel*,  
641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . . 30

*United States v. Olano*,  
507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770 (1993) . . . . . 32

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. CONST. amend. V . . . . . 35

7 U.S.C. § 2025 (c)(8)(G) . . . . . 45

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2)(B) . . . . . 45

10 U.S.C. § 1034(f)(2)(C) . . . . . 45

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 . . . . . 2, 8

18 U.S.C. § 371 . . . . . 2, 8

**Pages**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 . . . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 3401(i) . . . . . 45

18 U.S.C. § 3663 . . . . . 14

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(B)(ii) . . . . . 14

18 U.S.C. § 3663A . . . . . 14

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(3)(B) . . . . . 14

18 U.S.C. § 3771 . . . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(6) . . . . . 6

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(1) . . . . . 6, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3) . . . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(4) . . . . . 7

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(6) . . . . . 26

18 U.S.C. § 3771(e) . . . . . 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 4, 21, 30, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(5) . . . . . 45

28 U.S.C. § 1602 . . . . . 37

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) . . . . . 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) . . . . . 29

**Pages**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) . . . . . 29

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) . . . . . 32

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1) . . . . . 4

Fed. R. App. 4(b)(1)(A)-(B) . . . . . 4

**Miscellaneous**

See Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) . . . . . 22, 45
